
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020) came into 
force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable councils to hold remote 
committee meetings during the Covid 19 pandemic period. This is 
to ensure local authorities can conduct business during this 
current public health emergency.  
 
This meeting of Council will be held remotely under these 
regulations, via the Zoom application and will be webcast to 
ensure accessibility by the public and press. 

Please ask for: 
Jonah Anthony 

 
 

19 November 2020 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held on Monday 30 November 2020 at 7.30 pm using 
Zoom. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting on 16 September 2020 
(circulated separately). 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 8  
 

5.   REVIEW OF CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND 
ASSOCIATED POLICIES (Pages 5 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
to seek comment from the committee on the proposed corporate anti-fraud and 
corruption policies. 
 

6.   REVIEW OF CORPORATE COMPLAINTS POLICY (Pages 47 - 96) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) to seek comment 
from the committee on the proposed corporate Complaints Policy. The review of 
the current policy, which was previously approved in December 2018, was brought 
forward due to updates released by the Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) 
 

7.   REVIEW OF CORPORATE RIPA POLICY AND LIST OF AGREED 
AUTHORISING OFFICERS (Pages 97 - 120) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) to 
request that the Standards Committee note and agree the proposed changes to 
the list of RIPA authorising Officers following recent staff changes and to agree 
that the corporate RIPA policy is updated accordingly, including minor 
typographical, formatting and other consequential amendments.  
 

8.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 10 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the said Act as 
amended. 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 

L.Brandon 
A.Chesterman 
 

G.Michaelides 
P.Zukowskyj 
B.Morris 
 

 Co-opted Member - Representative of the 
Welwyn Hatfield Association of Local Councils 
Parish Councillor B.Morris 

 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Jonah 
Anthony, Principal Governance Officer at democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Main author: Richard Baker 
Executive Member: Councillor Duncan Bell 
All Wards  

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITEE 30 NOVEMBER 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 

Part I 

REVIEW OF CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND 
ASSOCIATED POLICIES  

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The council’ s current anti-fraud and corruption policies and framework are due 
for renewal. To ensure consistency and coherent framework these policies have 
all been reviewed together. These policies are: 

• Anti-fraud and corruption
• Anti-bribery
• Anti-money Laundering
• Preventing Tax Evasion

1.2 As the reviews were more fundamental in approach, policies have not been 
presented with tracked changes. Current policies can be found on the council’s 
website for reference: 

https://www.welhat.gov.uk/policies 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Standards Committee approve the suite of proposed policies. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The council’s current anti-fraud and corruption policies are out of date and due a 
review. The Herts Shared Internal Fraud Service was commissioned to 
undertake a review of these policies and provide guidance on requirements. 

3.2 The policies have been updated to be more streamlined and coherent, improving 
consistency in approach between policies. An example o this is the use of a 
single email account for reporting the different areas of fraud and corruption. 

3.3 These polices reflect the latest guidance and best practice including two 
publications issued in early 2020. (Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 
Strategy 2020 (CIFAS) and A Guide to Understanding to Total Impact of Fraud 
2020 (International Public Sector Fraud Forum) ).  

3.4 In particular, the CIFAS strategy seeks to improve the ways in which councils can 
come together to tackle fraud, and the proposed policies provide the scope and 
framework to do so. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://www.welhat.gov.uk/policies


3.5 These policies were presented to Audi
[...]
or: Stuart Pearson 
Executive Member: Tony Kingsbury 
All Wards 

 
 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 30 NOVEMBER 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 

COMPLAINTS POLICY 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report provides an update on the how complaints will be handled across the council 
following a review of the council’s current Complaints Policy. The review of the current 
policy, which was previously approved by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) in 
December 2018, was brought forward due to updates released by the Housing 
Ombudsman Service (HOS). 

1.2 An updated Housing Ombudsman Scheme and a new Complaint Handling Code 
(Appendix A) was released by the HOS in July 2020.  

1.3 The council, through the housing (landlord) service is required to adhere to the 
requirements of the HOS scheme and new Code, although it is acknowledged that there 
is no requirement for non-housing related services to adhere to the Code.  

1.4 Failure to adhere to the requirements of the HOS scheme and new code puts the council 
at risk of being served with a failure order and referred to the Regulator of Social 
Housing.  

1.5 In the interests of One Welwyn Hatfield, it is agreed that the council continues to have a 
single corporate complaint policy, with a ringfenced process for housing related 
complaints to ensure the council adheres to the Code.  

1.6 Adopting this approach will ensure we can still deliver a consistent approach in the 
definition of a complaint, performance reporting and recording, monitoring and 
implementing lessons learned as good practice and contribute to an effective complaint 
handling culture across all teams. 

1.7 The policy will be updated and consulted on with tenants before the end of December 
2020 to reflect the requirements of the Code and the updated approach to complaint 
handling across the council.  

1.8 A refreshed performance management framework will be formalised to ensure consistent 
and effective monitoring of complaints and performance across the whole council.  This 
will include corporate KPI’s monitored through the performance clinic, including how 
trends and lessons learned are captured/actioned.  

1.9 A self-assessment (Appendix A) has been completed against the Code, comparing the 
current policy to the requirements of the Code, with any gaps to be addressed through the 
review and changes to the current policy. 

1.10 The findings of the assessment will also be reported to all councillors via the Members’ 
Information Hub before the end of December 2020. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 
- 2 - 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of the report and the outcome of 
the self-assessment and proposed changes to the complaints policy. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The current Complaints Policy was approved by Corporate Management Team (CMT) in 
December 2018, with the policy effective from April 2019. The policy was due to be 
reviewed in April 2021, however recent changes released by the Housing Ombudsman 
Service (HOS) has prompted an earlier review of the policy.   

3.2 An updated Housing Ombudsman Scheme and the new Complaint Handling Code was 
released by the HOS in July 2020.  

3.3 The policy needs to be updated to ensure the council adheres to the updated HOS 
scheme and new Code. 

3.4 The current policy, in some instances exceeds the required standard, i.e. response 
times, but in other areas is not compliant and needs to be updated. 

3.5 Failure to adhere to the requirements of the HOS scheme and new Code puts the 
council at risk on any housing related complaint1, being served with a failure order and 
referred to the Regulator of Social Housing.  

3.6 The revised Housing Ombudsman Scheme allows the HOS to issue a determination of 
complaint handling failure (a complaint handling failure order) where a landlord is failing 
to c
[...]


  

3 Days

Now updated 
in policy

Now updated 
in policy

 

Nil

n/a

Policy and 
procedural 
changes, 
staff training

Through complaint responses

Page 70



19 
 

 
b) the board/governing body? 

 
c) In the Annual Report? 

 
 
 

 Has the Code made a difference to how we respond to 
complaints? 

  

 What changes have we made?    

 

 

 

 

 

} Included as recommendations 
in corporate report

Policy and 
process 
updated

1) Improved reporting and monitoring
2) Updated definition of a complaint
3) Revised process
4) Notification of Ombudsman at every stage

Type text here

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Guidance on 

determinations of 

complaint handling failure 

and orders  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Published July 2020 

  

APPENDIX C

Page 73



2 
 

Contents 

 

 

Summary 

Part 1: The basis and purpose of failure orders  

Part 2: Issuing failure orders relating to complaints policy 

Part 3: Issuing failure orders relating to individual complaints  

Part 4: Reporting complaint handling failures 

Annexes: Example complaint handling failure orders 

 

  

Page 74



3 
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of complaint handling failure determinations and orders is to ensure 

that a landlord’s complaint handling process is accessible, consistent and 

enables the timely progression of complaints for residents. 

 

2. The revised Housing Ombudsman Scheme allows the Ombudsman to issue a 

determination of complaint handling failure (a complaint handling failure order) 

where a landlord is failing to comply with its membership obligations. Examples of 

where this may happen includes (although is not restricted to): 

• non-compliance with the Complaint Handling Code 

• failure to accept a formal complaint in a timely manner or to exclude a 
complaint from the complaints process without good reason 

• inaccessible complaints process and procedure or unreasonable 
restrictions as to how a complaint can
[...]
d when to appeal or complain

 > Operating an effective complaints procedure, which includes offering a fair and appropriate 
remedy when a complaint is upheld

Examples of what good looks like

 > Making complaints procedures clear and visible

 > Ensuring the quality of complaint investigation is the same whether it’s handled by the council 
or a contractor

Page 93



7 Principles of good administrative practice

6. Seeking continuous improvement

 > Reviewing policies and procedures regularly to ensure they are effective

 > Asking for feedback and using it to improve services and performance

 > Ensuring the organisation learns lessons from complaints and uses them to improve services 
and performance 

Examples of what good looks like

 > Building into third party contracts the opportunities for review and learning from feedback

 > Disseminating and embedding relevant learning from feedback and lessons learned from 
complaints within the organisation 

 > Being proactive in sharing complaints information with scrutiny functions

Page 94



Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman
PO Box 4771
Coventry
CV4 0EH

Phone: 0300 061 0614
Web:  www.lgo.org.uk
Twitter: @LGOmbudsman

Page 95

www.lgo.org.uk
http://www.twitter.com/lgombudsman


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Nick Long 
Executive Member: Fiona Thomson 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 30 NOVEMBER 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)  

UPDATES TO RIPA POLICY AND LIST OF AGREED AUTHORISING OFFICERS 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 Following recent staff changes, Standards Committee is asked to note and agree 
the updates to the RIPA authorising Officers shown below and to agree that the 
corporate RIPA policy is updated accordingly, including minor typographical, 
formatting and other consequential amendments as shown in Appendix A.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 For Standards Committee to note the changes detailed in this report. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The council has powers to investigate a range of criminal offences and like all Local 
Authorities is able to utilise powers to undertake surveillance to assist with those 
investigations in certain prescribed circumstances.  

3.2 As previously reported to Committee the use of these powers is governed by the 
requirements of law and the Council’s own policy. Powers cannot be used without 
the agreement of a designated “Authorising Officer” and the approval of a 
Magistrate. In all cases the powers can only be used to investigate a specified 
offence and must be shown to be necessary and proportionate to the 
circumstances.    

3.3 It is timely and necessary to make a number of updates to the list of Authorising 
Officers, as shown below and Standards Committee are asked to agree these 
updates and changes along with any necessary formatting changes and 
consequential amendments to the current policy as set out in appendix A. 
Authorising Officer for where confidential (as defined) information may be obtained 
Head of Paid Service - Ka Ng  
Authorising Officer   
Governance Services Manager – Alison Marston  
Designated RIPA SPOC 
Principal Governance Officer - Jonah Anthony  
All other designations remain the same as in previous versions of the policy. 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA), as amended by the Protection 
of Freedoms Act and Investigatory Powers Act 2016 sets out the regulatory regime 
by which the council may use certain surveillance powers to investigate certain 
specified offences. There are strict controls in place and the council is unable to 
undertake any “covert surveillance” outside of this regime. Failure to comply with 

Page 97

Agenda Item 7



- 2 - 

the legislation could result in legal challenge or challenge on the admissibility of 
evidence in Court. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 A training budget is in place for authorising o
[...]
s adopted RIPA policy and 
once updated this policy will be republished on the Council’s webpage. 

13 Link to Corporate Priorities 

13.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priorities “our 
community”, “our environment”, “our housing” and “our council” and the statutory 
provisions under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA), as 
amended. 

Page 98



- 3 - 

14 Equality and Diversity 

14.1 An Equality Impact screening assessment (EQIA) has not been carried out in 
connection with the proposals that are set out in this report as RIPA is an 
enforcement tool and an EQIA was carried out in connection with the council’s 
corporate enforcement policy which sets out our overall approaches to 
enforcement.  
 

 
 
Nick Long  
Corporate Director, Public Protection, Planning and Governance  
RIPA Senior Responsible Officer  
 
November 2020  
 
 

Appendix A: Updated Corporate RIPA Policy  

 

 
 
 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Page 1 of 18 
 
Version January 2019 

Formatted: Left

Welwyn Hatfield Council 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy 

 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) Policy 

 
 

 
 
 

Style Definition: TOC 2: Tab stops:  14.63 cm,
Right,Leader: …

Style Definition: TOC 1: Font: 14 pt, Bold, Font color:
Custom Color(RGB(0,106,47)), Tab stops:  14.63 cm,
Right,Leader: …

Formatted: Font color: Custom Color(RGB(0,106,47))

Formatted: Centered

Formatted: Font color: Background 1

Formatted: Font color: Background 1

Formatted: Font: 24 pt, Font color: Background 1

Formatted: Font: 24 pt

Formatted: Font: 24 pt, Font color: Background 1

Formatted: Font color: Background 1

Formatted: Centered

Page 101



 
Page 1 of 19 

 
Version November 2020 

Formatted: Right

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 10 pt

 
Table of Contents 
 
Purpose of this policy ................................................................... 2 
[...]
at: 1 + Alignment:
Left + Aligned at:  0.63 cm + Tab after:  1.27 cm + Indent at:
 1.27 cm

Formatted: Justified, Space After:  8 pt

Formatted: Justified, Indent: Left:  1.9 cm, Hanging:  0.63
cm, Space After:  4 pt, Add space between paragraphs of the
same style

Formatted: Justified, Space After:  8 pt, Numbered + Level:
1 + Numbering Style: a, b, c, … + Start at: 1 + Alignment:
Left + Aligned at:  0.63 cm + Tab after:  1.27 cm + Indent at:
 1.27 cm

Formatted: Justified, Indent: Left:  0.63 cm, Hanging:  0.63
cm, Space After:  8 pt, Add space between paragraphs of the
same style, Numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: a, b, c,
… + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at:  0.63 cm +
Tab after:  1.27 cm + Indent at:  1.27 cm

Formatted: Space After:  8 pt

Formatted: Justified, Space After:  8 pt

Page 109



 
Page 1 of 18 
 
Version January 2019 

Formatted: Left

There is an automatic three month restriction on the grant of any directed surveillance 
authorisation.   Further authorisation will need to be sought for periods over this in the form of 
a renewal application.   If a short sharp operation is envisaged then the correct procedure is to 
grant the authorisation for 3 months but to schedule an appropriate early review and to cancel 
the authorisation as soon as it is no longer necessary or proportionate.  

 

In general authorisation should be sought punctually and in advance of the activity constituting 
the covert surveillance or use of CHIS.   Wherever possible the circumstances of the case 
should be discussed with the authorising officer in order for a reasoned decision as to whether 
surveillance or CHIS is necessary and whether alternative means of obtaining information has 
been considered. 

 

There is specific guidance in the code of practice regarding surveillance that may yield 
confidential information which includes: 
 

• Matters subject to legal privilege as described in section 98 of the Police Act 1997. 
• Personal information bein
[...]
 Space After:  8 pt

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm, Space After:  8 pt

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm, Space After:  8 pt

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm

Formatted: Font: 11 pt

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm, Space After:  8 pt

Formatted: Font: 11 pt

Page 118

https://www.ipt-uk.com/


 
Page 1 of 18 
 
Version January 2019 

Formatted: Left

 
The IPT can advise on any rights of appeal against their decision. 

 
Additionally dependent on the nature of the complaint the complainant may also wish to 
contact the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. https://www.lgo.org.uk/    
 

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm, Space After:  8 pt

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm

Formatted: Font: 11 pt

Formatted: Font: 11 pt

Page 119

https://www.lgo.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 REVIEW OF CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND ASSOCIATED POLICIES
	5 - Appendix A- Anti-fraud and Corruption Policy v1.0
	This policy applies to all employees, councillors, contractors, partners, suppliers, consultants, residents and service users of the council.  
	1 Scope
	1.1 This policy outlines The Council’s  attitude to fraud and corruption and the approach to be taken when fraud or corruption is suspected. It applies to all employees, councillors, contractors, partners, suppliers, consultants, volunteers, residents...
	1.2 The policy applies to all Council’s activities, including its work with strategic partners, third parties, suppliers and others. In the case of partnership working, the council will seek to promote the adoption of this policy by its partners.
	2 Policy Statement
	2.1 The Council will not tolerate fraudulent or corrupt acts and will take firm action against those who defraud the authority, who are corrupt or engage in financial malpractice.
	2.2 The Council will fulfil the responsibility to reduce fraud and protect our resources by a 
[...]
re penalties if they fail to implement adequate procedures to prevent tax evasion.
	2.4 On 1 September 2018 Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) issued guidance for relevant bodies formulated around the following six guiding principles:
	3 Definition of Tax Evasion
	3.1 It is an offence to dishonestly “take steps with a view to” or “be knowingly concerned in” the evasion of the tax. For these offences to be committed it is not necessary that any tax actually be successfully evaded.
	3.2 There are three stages that apply to both the domestic and foreign tax evasion facilitation offences.
	4 Key Principles
	4.1 The objective of the policy is to provide a coherent and consistent approach to all employees and any person who performs services for and on behalf of Welwyn & Hatfield Borough Council (the Council), including contractors and subcontractors, on t...
	4.2 It will enable employees, members, contractors and volunteers to understand their responsibilities and allow them to take the necessary action such as reporting any potential breaches of the policy.
	4.3 The policy will form part of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Framework.
	4.4 The Council is committed to preventing tax evasion and will not tolerate it in any of its activities.
	5 Policy Statement
	5.1 The Council understands it role in the prevention of tax evasion and takes its responsibilities seriously.
	5.2 The Council will ensure it has adequate procedures in place to assess and prevent tax evasion.
	5.3 It is considered unacceptable knowingly or through collusion to:
	6 Procedures
	7 Identification and Notification Regarding Tax Evasion
	8 Sanctions
	9 Version History


	6 REVIEW OF CORPORATE COMPLAINTS POLICY
	6 - Appendix A - Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code and Assessment
	6 - Appendix B - Guidance-on-complaint-handling-failure-orders
	6 - Appendix C - LGO Good Administrative Practice

	7 REVIEW OF CORPORATE RIPA POLICY AND LIST OF AGREED AUTHORISING OFFICERS
	7 - Appendix A - RIPA pol

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Standards Committee 
30 November 2020 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on Monday 30 November 2020 at 7.30 pm via Zoom. 

PRESENT: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 
 

  A.Chesterman, G.Michaelides and P.Zukowskyj 
 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

N.Long, Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) 
M Martinus, Head of Law and Administration 
R.Baker, Head of Resources 
S.Pearson, Head of Housing Operations 
 

 
 

 
26. APOLOGIES 

 
An apology for absence was received from Parish Councillor B. Morris. 
 

27. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and noted by the Chairman. 
 
The hard copies of minutes will be signed by the Chairman as soon as it is 
reasonably practicable of alternatively, an electronic signature will be arranged. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillor P.Zukowskyj declared a non-pecuniary interest as appropriate by 
virtue of being a Member of Hertfordshire County Council. 
 

29. REVIEW OF CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND 
ASSOCIATED POLICIES 
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment 
and Cultural Services) seeking comment from the committee on the proposed 
anti-fraud and corruption policies:   
 
  
·        Anti-fraud and corruption 



- 2 - 
 
Standards Committee 
30 November 2020 
 

 
 

 
·        Anti-bribery 
 
·        Anti-money Laundering 
 
·        Preventing Tax Evasion 
 
It was noted that to ensure consistency and a coherent framework these policies 
had been reviewed together, and the format redesigned. 
 
Officers confirmed that the policies were shared with Herts Shared Internal 
Fraud Service to seek advice and comments. Members were also informed that 
the way in which the council delivers anti-fraud and anti-corruption activities 
would be reviewed as part of the modernisation programme. This would coincide 
with the review phase of relevant contracts currently in place.  
 
RESOLVED: That the policies be approved 
 
 

30. REVIEW OF CORPORATE COMPLAINTS POLICY 
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Housing and 
Communities) to seek comment from the committee on the proposed corporate 
Complaints Policy. The review of the current policy, which was previously 
approved in December 2018, was brought forward due to updates released by 
the Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS). 
 
Members were informed that failure to comply with the revised Housing 
Ombudsman Scheme and new Complaint Handling Code, released in July 2020, 
may result in a failure order being raised against the council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and the outcome of the proposed 
changes to the complaints policy be noted. 
 
 

31. REVIEW OF CORPORATE RIPA POLICY AND LIST OF AGREED 
AUTHORISING OFFICERS 
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning 
and Governance) to request that the Standards Committee note and agree the 
proposed changes to the list of RIPA authorising Officers following recent staff 
changes and to agree that the corporate RIPA policy is updated accordingly, 
including minor typographical, formatting and other consequential amendments. 
 



- 3 - 
 
Standards Committee 
30 November 2020 
 

 
 

Officers confirmed that whilst not named specifically as an Authorising Officer, 
Ka Ng would be an Authorising Officer by virtue of her position as Chief 
Executive and this was stated in the updated policy. 
 
 
RESOLVED: Committee to note the changes detailed in this report and 
amended policy and the Monitoring Officer and RIPA Senior Responsible Officer 
to update the Constitution and Policy accordingly. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 7.43 pm 
JA 

 


